

No. 24-361

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, in her official capacity as
President of Indiana University, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
J.Carson@BuckeyeInstitute.org
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org
A.Certo@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BRT regimes chill speech through vague prohibitions and constant surveillance	5
A. “Nothing is Illegal”	5
B. Surveillance 360	8
C. BRT regimes chill speech by making the potential costs exceed any benefits	12
II. BRT regimes and constant surveillance chill speech by depriving students of the ability to think critically	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	6
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	8
<i>Dawes v. Walker</i> , 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> , 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024)	4, 5, 9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	6

Other Authorities

Bowling Green State University, <i>See It. Hear It.</i> <i>Report It.</i> , BGSU	9
Christopher J. Ferguson, <i>Bias Response Teams are a Bad Idea</i> , <i>Chronicle of Higher Educ.</i> (June 5, 2023).....	10

Cindy Carter, <i>Spilling the Tea About Being “Invited to Tea” and Hearing the Police Read Aloud Your Tweets</i> , China Digital Times (Oct. 29, 2021).....	13
<i>Education and Response: Campus Climate Concerns, Discrimination, and Harassment</i> , Ohio University.....	9
Found. for Individ. Rights in Educ., <i>Bias Response Team Report</i> (2017)	7
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (1949)	5, 8, 14
Ivan Marinovic & John Ellis, <i>DEI meets East Germany: U.S. Universities Urge Students to Report One Another for ‘Bias’</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Apr. 6, 2023).....	11, 12
J.K. Trotter, <i>That KKK Robe Sighting at Oberlin Was Probably Just a Student Wearing a Blanket</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 5, 2013).....	11
John Carrol University, <i>Bias Reports 2014-2015</i>	10
Joseph W. Yockey, <i>Bias Response on Campus</i> , 48 J. L. & Educ. 1 (2019)	6, 7
Kaleigh Rogers, <i>What Constant Surveillance Does to Your Brain</i> , Vice (Nov. 14, 2018)	15, 16
Mark Memmott, <i>Oberlin Students Behind ‘Hate Postings’ Say They Were Joking</i> , NPR (Aug. 29, 2013).....	11
Richard Perez-Pena & Trip Gabriel, <i>Racist Incidents Stun Campus and Halt Classes at Oberlin</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 4, 2013).....	11

Roser Caniguaeral & Antonia F. de C. Hamilton,
*Being Watched: Effects on an Audience on Eye
Gaze and Prosocial Behaviour*, 195 *Acta
Psychologica* 50 (2019).....15
